AP68255Q/AP68355Q
Document number: DS47151 Rev. 2 - 2
1 of 18
September 2025
© 2025 Copyright Diodes Incorporated. All Rights Reserved.
AP68255Q/AP68355Q
5.5V TO 80V INPUT AUTOMOTIVE GRADE, 2.5A AND 3.5A

turn-on and turn-off times, which reduces high frequency radiated EMI
noise caused by MOSFET switching.
The AP68255Q/AP68355Q is available in the standard Green SO-8EP
package.
Features
• Qualified for Automotive Applications
• AEC-Q100 Qualified with the Following Results
▪ Device Temperature Grade 1: -40°C to +125°C TA
▪ Device HBM ESD Classification Level 1C
▪ Device CDM ESD Classification Level C5
• Functional Safety-Capable ISO26262 – Documentation
Available to Aid Functional Safety System Design
• VIN 5.5V to 80V
• 1.2V ±1.5% VREF
• Continuous Output Current
– AP68255Q: 2.5A
– AP68355Q: 3.5A
• VOUT Adjustable from 1.2V to 50V
• Overcurrent Protection (OCP)
• Thermal Protection
• Totally Lead-Free & Fully RoHS Compliant (Notes 1 & 2)

VOUT (10V/div)
SW (50V/div)
IL (2A/div)
IL (2A/div)
50µs/div 200µs/div
AP68255Q/AP68355Q
Document number: DS47151 Rev. 2 - 2
10 of 18
September 2025
© 2025 Copyright Diodes Incorporated. All Rights Reserved.
AP68255Q/AP68355Q
Application Information
Pulse Width Modulation (PWM) Operation
The AP68255Q/AP68355Q device is a 5.5V-to-80V input, 2.5A/3.5A output, EMI friendly, fully integrated non-synchronous buck converter. Refer to
the block diagram in Figure 3. The device employs constant on-time control to provide fast transient response and easy loop stabilization. At the
beginning of each cycle, the one-shot pulse turns on the high-side power MOSFET, Q1, for a fixed on-time, tON. This one-shot on-pulse timing is
calculated by the converter’s input voltage and output voltage to maintain a pseudo-fixed frequency over the input voltage range. When Q1 is on,
the inductor current rises linearly and the device charges the output capacitor. Q1 turns off after the fixed on-time expires, and the free-wheeling

September 2025
© 2025 Copyright Diodes Incorporated. All Rights Reserved.
AP68255Q/AP68355Q
Ordering Information (Note 9)
AP68 xx 5Q xx  - 13
PackingPackage
SP : SO-8EP 13 : Tape & Reel
Output
Current
25 : 2.5A
35 : 3.5A
Orderable Part Number Output Current Package Code Package Identification Code
Packing
Qty. Carrier
AP68255QSP-13 2.5A SP SO-8EP 68255Q 4000 13” Tape and Reel
AP68355QSP-13 3.5A SP SO-8EP 68355Q 4000 13” Tape and Reel
Note: 9. For packaging details, go to our website at https://www.diodes.com/design/support/packaging/diodes-packaging/.
Marking Information
SO-8EP
68x55Q
(Top View)
YY WW X X E
Logo
WW : Week : 01~52; 52
YY : Year : 19, 20, 21~
X X : Internal Code
8 7 6 5
1 2 3 4
represents 52 and 53 week
E : SO-8EP
Marking ID
Identification Code
68255Q: 2.5A
68355Q: 3.5A
YY: Year: 25, 26, 27~
WW: Week: 01 to 52;
         52 Represents 52 and 53 Week
AP68255Q/AP68355Q
Document number: DS47151 Rev. 2 - 2
17 of 18
September 2025
© 2025 Copyright Diodes Incorporated. All Rights Reserved.
AP68255Q/AP68355Q
Package Outline Dimensions
Please see http://www.diodes.com/package-outlines.html for the latest version.
SO-8EP
SO-8EP
Dim Min Max Typ
A 1.40 1.50 1.45
A1 0.00 0.13 -
b 0.30 0.50 0.40
C 0.15 0.25 0.20
D 4.85 4.95 4.90
E 3.80 3.90 3.85
E0 3.85 3.95 3.90
E1 5.90 6.10 6.00
e - - 1.27
F 2.75 3.35 3.05
H 2.11 2.71 2.41
L 0.62 0.82 0.72
N - - 0.35
Q 0.60 0.70 0.65
All Dimensions in mm
Suggested Pad Layout
Please see http://www.diodes.com/package-outlines.html for the latest version.
SO-8EP
Dimensions
Value
(in mm)
C 1.270
X 0.802
X1 3.502